ITEM NO.50 COURT NO.3 SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).6845/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-02-2017 in WA No. 309/2016 passed by the Gauhati High Court)

SAIKAT NATH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

FOREST DEPARTMENT REPRESENTED BY COMMISSIONER AND SECY. GOVT. OF ASSAM & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No.11805/2017

Date: 04-09-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manish Goswami, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv. Ms. Christi Jain, AOR Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv. Mr. Abhinav Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Vinita, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Sayooj Mohandas, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C) No.6845/2017:

It is stated on behalf of the State of Assam that a fresh auction of the stone mining lease is likely to be held shortly.

In that view of the matter, learned counsel for the petitioner does not want to press this petition stating that he will participate in the fresh auction.

In view of the above, the Special Leave Petition and pending applications, stands disposed of.

SLP(C) No.11805/2017:

List the matter after ten weeks.

(B.Parvathi) **Court Master**

(Kailash Chander) **Assistant Registrar**